

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN HARVEY, ROCKS OFF, INC.,
AND WILD CAT RENTALS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF UINTAH
AND OURAY RESERVATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN D. HANCOCK
JOHN D. HANCOCK LAW GROUP
72 North 300 East,
Suite A (123-13)
Roosevelt, Utah 84066
(435) 722-9099

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE A. COOK
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Date: March 7, 2018

277903



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The tribal remedies exhaustion doctrine.	3
B. Factual background.....	5
C. Procedural history.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. Lower courts are divided over the proper application of the tribal remedies exhaustion doctrine.....	15
A. States are divided over whether the tribal remedies exhaustion doctrine applies in state court.....	15
B. Federal and state courts are divided over whether the tribal remedies exhaustion doctrine applies in the absence of parallel tribal court proceedings.....	21
II. This petition raises unsettled federal questions that are critically important to state and tribal sovereignty and to litigants' rights.....	23
III. The Supreme Court of Utah incorrectly decided these important federal questions.....	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH, FILED NOVEMBER 7, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FOR DUCHESNE COUNTY, ROOSEVELT STATE OF UTAH, DATED MAY 12, 2016.	94a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Altheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Astorga v. Wing</i> , 118 P.3d 1103 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	19, 20, 29
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	27
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 971 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	26, 30
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	32
<i>Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	31
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Drumm v. Brown</i> , 716 A.2d 50 (Conn. 1998)	17, 22, 23
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	16, 24
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996)	18
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	24
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	32
<i>Maxa v. Yakima Petrol., Inc.</i> , 924 P.2d 372 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996)	20, 30
<i>Meyer & Assocs., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of La.</i> , 992 So. 2d 446 (La. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael Minnis & Assocs., P.C. v. Kaw Nation</i> , 90 P.3d 1009 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2003)	20, 25
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)</i>	5, 16, 24, 27
<i>New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)</i>	30
<i>Ningret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuch Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	21
<i>Nord v. Kelly, 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)</i>	28
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick, 349 U.S. 29 (1955)</i>	32
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp., 401 U.S. 493 (1971)</i>	32
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981)</i>	32
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i>	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seneca v. Seneca</i> , 741 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	22, 23
<i>State v. Zaman</i> , 946 P.2d 459 (Ariz. 1997)	19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 92 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Ute Dist. Corp. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of Interior of the U.S.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 1302 (D. Utah 1996)	22
<i>Vance v. Boyd Miss., Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 905 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	22
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1153	30
25 U.S.C. § 1901	29-30
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a)	30
25 U.S.C. § 5123	29
25 U.S.C. § 5301	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
Utah Const. art. I, § 11	12
RULES	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(b)	13
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c)	14
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	8
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	8, 9
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(7)	8
